## 501956677 06/15/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/20/2012

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Giovanni Carapelli	05/18/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gilbarco, S.r.l.
Street Address:	Via de'Cattani, 220/G
City:	Firenze
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	50145

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13452295

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (803)255-9831

 Phone:
 704-417-3127

Email: IP@NelsonMullins.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Craig N. Killen
Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: 42nd Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 19860/9356

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig N. Killen

Total Attachments: 2

source=19860\_09356Assign#page1.tif source=19860\_09356Assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028381 FRAME: 0045 P \$40.00 13452295

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Giovanni Carapelli, a citizen of Italy, residing at via L. Adreotti, 73, 50142 Firenze/Florence, believe that I am inventor of one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in the following U.S. patent applications, each entitled "FUELING ENVIRONMENT WIRELESS ARCHITECTURE" (hereinafter referred to as "said application(s)"): U.S. patent application Serial No. 13/452,295, filed April 20, 2012, U.S. patent application Serial No. 61/541,548, filed September 30, 2011, and U.S. patent application Serial No. 61/477,918, filed April 21, 2011.

**WHEREAS**, Gilbarco, S.r.l., an Italian juridical entity (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee") having a place of business at Via de' Cattani, 220/G, 50145 Firenze, Italy, owns all of my right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention(s) and said application(s) by matter of Italian law; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I also acknowledge that Assignee owns all right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention(s) and said application(s), including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application(s), and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said application(s), to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application(s), and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as a matter of Italian law. I hereby authorize the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or the applicable laws of a particular jurisdiction. To the extent that any right, interest, title, or ownership that I may have in said invention(s) or said application(s) does not automatically vest in the Assignee, I hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee all right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention(s) and said application(s).

I hereby authorize the responsible official of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s) to the Assignee as owner of all right, title, and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

I hereby represent and warrant that I have the full right to convey any right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the

19860/09356 Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 028381 FRAME: 0046 rights and interests granted herein, and that I will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted and/or acknowledged herein.

I hereby covenant and agree that I will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to me relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

I confirm that I can read and understand the English language, including the content and meaning of this document.

This document is *nunc pro tunc* and effective as of April 20, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

ovanni Carapelli May 18th, 2012

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

**COUNTY OF GUILFORD** 

On this <u>fath</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2012, before me came Giovanni Carapelli, to me known and known to me to be the individual described herein, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

Signature

Maureen Murtagh Fernandez

**Printed Name** 

Notary Public for: North Carolina

My commission expires: December 21, 2012

MAUREEN MORTAGH FERNANDEZ Notary Public, North Carolina Guilford County My Commission Expires December 21, 2012

19860/09356

RECORDED: 06/15/2012

Page 2 of 2